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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2021/0653 
Address 96 Elizabeth Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing building which includes 

the fit out and use of the ground floor as a medical centre and 
additions to the first floor residence including a terrace 

Date of Lodgement 23 July 2021 
Applicant Urbanism Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Nicholas D Varkas 

Mrs Helen Varkas 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $30,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Variation to Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

LOCALITY MAP 
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Site Objectors 

 

N 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing building which includes the fit out and use of the ground floor as a  
medical centre and additions to the first floor residence including a terrace at 96 Elizabeth 
Street, Ashfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
The non-compliance is acceptable given that the proposal will have no significant adverse 
amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public domain, and therefore 
the application is recommended for approval.  
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for the following works: 
 

- Change of use of the ground floor to a medical centre (health service facility) 
and first floor to a residential dwelling.  
- Changes to external colours and finishes of the existing building 
- Changes to existing public art 
- Changes to the ground floor of the existing building including fitout of front 
reception, workspace and clinic area, conversion of the existing ground floor kitchen 
to a laundry and toilet and enclosure of the rear courtyard and car space to 
accommodate a motorcycle parking space, car parking space and storage/plant 
room. 
- Changes to the first floor of the existing building including conversion of the 
existing bedroom to a lounge/dining room, conversion of the existing sunroom to a 
kitchen and new rooftop terrace adjoining the new kitchen including awning and 
privacy screens.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Elizabeth Street, between Alt Street and 
Benalla Avenue. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with 
a total area of 161.51 sqm and is legally described as Lot 2 DP DP229273 or 96 Elizabeth 
Street Ashfield. 
 
The site has a frontage to Elizabeth Street of 5.23 metres and a secondary frontage to Alt 
Street of 30.48 metres. The site is affected by an easement including a 0.23 metre wide 
party wall shared with No. 98 Elizabeth Street.  
 
The site supports a two storey brick building which contains both residential and commercial 
uses. The adjoining properties support one and two storey residential dwellings.  
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item. The property is not located within a conservation 
area. The property is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 
There are no trees located on the subject site and within the vicinity that would be affected 
by the proposed development.  
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Zoning Map – showing subject site and R2 Low Density Residential Zoning 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/0165 Development Application - Change 

of use to medical centre, alterations 
and additions to the existing 
residential unit including the addition 
of a first floor covered deck. 

10/05/2021 - Withdrawn 
by Applicant 

009.2019.00000073.001 PREDA - Change of Uses to Mixed 
Use, ground floor Medical centre 
and first Floor Residential. Alteration 
and Additions including internal fitout 
and new deck and awning to rear. 

13/12/2019 - Advice Letter 
Issued 
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Surrounding Properties - 94 Elizabeth St, Ashfield 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
010.2019.00000030.002 Modification - Amendment to 

approved non-habitable store room 
including new window and change 
in materials 

01/08/2019 - Approved 

010.2019.00000030.001 Development Application - 
Alterations and additions to 
existing unit including first floor 
extension and new carport 

20/05/2019 - Approved 

010.2017.00000060.001 Development Application - 
Proposed balustrade and pergola 
to the existing dwelling. 

27/07/2017 - Approved 

010.2014.00000200.001 
 

Development Application - 
residential flat buildings (alts & 
adds)- Alterations and addition to 
dwelling/in the existing dual 
occupancy development including 
first floor addition 

21/10/2014 - Approved 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
07 October 2021 Council wrote to applicant requesting additional information including: 

- updated floor plans clearly differentiating between existing and 
proposed works 

- a revised Flood Risk Management Plan 
- updated elevations showing the retention of existing public art 
- revised plans demonstrating that the operation of the medical 

centre including access is independent to the residential premises 
- party wall consent.  

28 October 2021 Additional information lodged with Council including updated floor 
plans, Flood Risk Management Plan and party wall consent.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 (IWCDCP 2016) provides controls and guidelines for 
remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or 
can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and 

Signage (SEPP 64) 
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having 
regard to the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

• 1 x window sign measuring approximately 1800mm (width) by 1800mm (height) 
fronting Alt Street reading “Ashfield Denture Clinic 96 Elizabeth St 9799 3223” 

• 1 x window sign measuring approximately 1800mm (width) by 1800mm (height) 
fronting Elizabeth Street reading “Ashfield Denture Clinic 96 Elizabeth St 9799 3223” 

• 1 x awning fascia sign fronting Alt Street and Elizabeth Street reading “Tomident 
Ashfield Denture Clinic” 

• 1 x end of awning fascia sign fronting Alt Street and Elizabeth Street reading 
“Ashfield Denture Clinic” 

 
The quantum and extent of the proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to 
the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. It is considered sympathetic to 
the built form and will not appear obtrusive or out of character for the existing commercial 
building. 
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
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5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 
defines the development mixed use development comprising: 
 
medical centre means premises that are used for the purpose of providing health services 
(including preventative care, diagnosis, medical or surgical treatment, counselling or 
alternative therapies) to out-patients only, where such services are principally provided by 
health care professionals. It may include the ancillary provision of other health services. 
 
and, 
 
dwelling means a room or suite of rooms occupied or used or so constructed or adapted as 
to be capable of being occupied or used as a separate domicile 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non -

Compliance 
Complies 

 
Height of Building 
Maximum 
permissible: 8.5m 

 

 
12m 

 
41.18% 

 
No – however variation relates only to 
the existing building on site which 
exceeds the permissible height 
control. The proposal does not include 
any changes to the height of the 
existing building and the proposed 
new structures at the rear of the site 
are 6.8m in height and comply with the 
maximum height control under this 
Clause.   
    

 
Floor Space Ratio 

 
1.29:1 or 

 
84.99% or 

 
No – refer to Clause 4.6 below 
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(FSR) 
Maximum 
permissible: 0.7:1 
or 113.05sqm 

209.136sqm 96.10sqm 

    
 
With regard to the proposed FSR variation it should be noted that the existing building on the 
site currently exceeds the maximum FSR prescribed under Clause 4.4 of the ALEP 2013. 
The FSR of the existing building on the site is 1.23:1 and the additional gross floor area 
proposed under this application which relates to the enclosed rear courtyard, accounts for 
approximately 9.8sqm. 
 

(ii) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio  
 
The application seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4 of the 
ALEP 2013 by 84.99% or 96.10sqm. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the ALEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
ALEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The development is modest in scale and the additional gross floor area is minor and 
does not contribute to additional bulk or scale. 

• The proposed development does not detract from the amenity of the locality or 
impose a density, bulk or scale that has not already been historically established as a 
result of the earlier subdivision pattern and buildings of the Victorian period and more 
recent developments within the vicinity. 

• The proposed development does not cause any adverse impact on surrounding 
development. 

• The development does not propose a change to the front setback nor the side 
setbacks. 

• The development does not result in additional load on infrastructure, increase vehicle 
generation or the requirement for increased parking on the site. The development 
does not change pedestrian traffic in any way. 

• The development increases the amount of private open space on site in a more 
accessible location with direct access to the residential component of the dwelling. 

• The proposed works will provide for improved amenity for the occupants, which 
promotes good design 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the ALEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

a) To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential 
environment. 

b) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents  

 
• The development is compatible with the zone objectives as the existing building will 

continue to be used as a residential dwelling at the first floor.  
• The proposal does not change the current housing provision of the site as it will 

continue to provide a single residence at the first floor.  
• The proposed variation to the FSR development standard does not render the 

development incompatible with the zone. 
• The proposal maintains a use on the ground floor that meets the medical needs of 

residents 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
ALEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

a) to establish standards for development density and intensity of land use, 
b) to provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new development with existing 

development, 
c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on heritage conservation areas and 

heritage items, 
d) to protect the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain, 
e) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the 

existing character of areas that are not undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a 
substantial transformation. 

 
• The proposal is consistent in terms of bulk and scale with the existing building and 

adjoining development.  
• The proposal is compatible with the Heritage Conservation Area and does not result 

in any adverse impacts to the streetscape 
• The proposal does not result in adverse impacts to neighbouring properties or the 

public domain in terms of amenity or visual bulk and scale. 
• The proposed addition is sensitively designed to complement the existing building 

and is compatible with the prevailing pattern of development along Elizabeth Street 
and Alt Street.   
 

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the ALEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(iii) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
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The subject property is listed as an individual heritage item under Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the 
ALEP 2013. In addition, there are a pair of adjacent houses that are also listed as local 
heritage items at No. 20-22 Alt Street, Ashfield.  
 
The application was accompanied by information addressing heritage management and 
impacts on heritage significance of the Item. This documentation was reviewed and 
considered to be satisfactory however, concerns were raised regarding retention of heritage 
features and significant fabric, choice of materials and finishes, heritage detailing and damp 
issues. The following conditions were recommended by Council’s Heritage Officer in order to 
address these concerns: 
 
X. Design Change 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended plans demonstrating the following: 

a) Re-instatement of the French Doors at First Floor Level 
Multi-paned French Doors are to be installed to the rear terrace.  If the examples that 
were stored on the first floor in 2019 no longer survive, then this form of door should 
be replicated or salvaged doors of a similar style employed.  Additional lighting can 
be provided by sidelights if the width of the French Doors differs from the width of the 
existing openings. 
 

b) Signage 
The signage to the shop windows should be installed from the interior, to avoid 
further damage to the shopfronts. 
 

c) Original detailing 
Original details such as the terrazzo step to the corner shop and the shop windows 
and vents above are to be retained, including the security grilles to the shop 
windows. 
 

d) Screening to the Terrace 
The terrace screening is to be redesigned to utilise a similar palette of materials to 
the main building, including battened fibre cement rather than colourbond and timber 
rather than aluminium and the roof will need to be insulated if this area is to function 
as an outdoor living area.   
 

e) Modern Paint Finishes 
Modern paint films are not to be utilised on historic masonry surfaces. Existing recent 
finishes that have bubbled or blistered should be removed and an appropriate 
breathable paint employed so that the problem does not continue. 
 

f) Kitchen Fit Out 
To prevent damp from the party wall causing rot in the kitchen cabinets the kitchen fit 
out should be set off from the walls by at least 100mm and employ a waterproof 
(villaboard or similar) dado with steel fixings, with a shelf on top.  One panel should 
be removable to allow inspection.    

 
Overall, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable, subject to the above conditions 
being imposed on any future consent. The application satisfies the objectives and controls of 
this Clause and is therefore, recommended for approval.  
 

(iv) Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
The subject site is identified as a flood control lot. The application was accompanied by a 
flood risk management report. This document was reviewed by Council’s Development 
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Engineer and was found to be unsatisfactory with regard to addressing the flood affection of 
the site and the sensitive use being proposed (medical centre).  
 
A revised flood risk management report was subsequently submitted by the applicant which 
addressed the above concerns. As such, the proposal is considered acceptable, subject to 
conditions which are included in the recommendation.  
 
5(b)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 (IWCDCP 2016). 
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes  
3 - Flood Hazard   Yes – refer to discussion 

under Section 5(a)(v) 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes – there is currently no 

landscaping on site and 
the proposal maintains 
the existing situation. 

6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   No – see discussion 

below  
9 - Subdivision   N/A 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  Yes – refer to discussion 

under Section 5(a)(ii) 
11 - Fencing Yes 
12 - Telecommunication Facilities   N/A 
13 - Development Near Rail Corridors Yes 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
1 – Active Street Frontage  N/A 
2 – Awning to Buildings Over Public Land  Yes 
3 – Street Trees  N/A 
4 – Wind Effect to Buildings  N/A 
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5 – Reflectivity of Buildings  N/A 
6 – Public Domain Plan  N/A 
7 – Public Footways  N/A 
8 – External Lighting   N/A 
9 – Undergrounding of Services  N/A 
10 – Public Art No – see discussion 

below 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management   Yes 
5 - GreenWay   N/A 
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   N/A 
D – Precinct Guidelines N/A 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes 
2 – Heritage Items  Yes – see discussion 

below and under Section 
5(a)(iii). 

3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   N/A 
4 – Building Types and Building Elements within HCAs   N/A 
5 – Retail and Commercial Buildings   Yes – see discussion 

below and under Section 
5(a)(iii). 

6 – Apartments and Residential Flat Buildings    N/A 
7 – Subdivision and lot consolidation affecting heritage items 
or in heritage conservation areas   

N/A 

8 - Demolition   Yes 
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes 

E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area N/A 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy NA 
2 – Secondary Dwellings  N/A 
3 – Neighbourhood Shops and Shop Top Housing in R2 
zones   

Yes – see discussion 
below 

4 – Multi Dwelling Housing N/A 
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  N/A 
6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation   N/A 
7 – Residential Care Facilities   N/A 
8 – Child Care Centres   N/A 
9 – Drive-in Take Away Food Premises   N/A 
10 – Sex Industry Premises  N/A 
11 – Car Showrooms N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Chapter A – Part 8 Parking 
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A total of 4 parking spaces are required for the proposed medical centre use and the 
proposal results in a shortfall of 3 spaces. The proposed variation is considered acceptable 
for the following reasons: 
 

- The proposal seeks alterations and additions to an existing heritage listed 
building to formalise the existing commercial ground floor and residential first floor 
arrangement on the site.  
- The existing single car parking space is retained on the site and a motorcycle 
space is provided.  
- The footprint of the site remains unchanged, and the proposal does not seek 
additional gross floor area associated with habitable areas. 
- The shortfall in parking will not result in adverse impacts to existing on-street 
parking within the vicinity or exacerbate the existing traffic conditions in the area 
given the limited size and scope of the ground floor medical centre.  
- The site is located within walking distance to public transport and 
appropriately located to encourage alternative forms of transport.  

 
As such, the proposal is considered acceptable and satisfies this Part of the IWCDCP 2016 
and is recommended for approval.  
 
Chapter B – Part 10 Public Art 
 
The proposal includes the removal of existing public art along the Alt Street frontage, in 
place of business identification signage. This is not considered appropriate within the context 
of the locality or the existing heritage building on the subject site.  
 
Additional information was requested from the applicant for the proposal to be amended to 
retain all existing public art along the Alt Street Frontage. Alternatively, that any new public 
art be appropriate and relevant to the context of the area. 
 
Amended plans were subsequently submitted however did not include any changes to the 
proposed business identification signage along this frontage which is considered to be 
contrary to objectives of Chapter B of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan 2016 (IWCDCP 2016) and Ashfield Council Public Art Policy 2017. 
 
As such, a condition is recommended for the proposed wall art / business identification 
signage along the Alt Street elevation to be deleted and for all existing public art to be 
retained.  
 
Chapter E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding Haberfield) 
 
The proposal involves alterations and addition to an existing heritage item to facilitate a 
medical centre at the ground floor and a residential dwelling at the first floor.  
 
As discussed previously, the application was accompanied by information addressing 
heritage management however, concerns were raised regarding the retention of heritage 
features and significant fabric, choice of materials and finishes, heritage detailing and damp 
issues. Suitable conditions are recommended to address these concerns and ensure that 
the original fabric and features of the Heritage item are retained, and the proposed additions 
are complimentary to the existing building.  
 
With regard to the proposed medical centre at the ground floor, suitable conditions are also 
recommended to ensure that the proposed signage is appropriately installed to avoid further 
damage building and to retain the original detailing of the shopfront.  
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As such, the proposal is considered acceptable, subject to conditions, and satisfies this Part 
of the IWCDCP 2016 and is recommended for approval.  
 
Chapter F – Part 3 Neighbourhood Shops and Shop Top Housing in R2 zones 
 
The proposal seeks to change the use of the existing commercial area at the ground floor to 
a medical centre and carry out alterations and additions to the existing residential dwelling at 
the first floor.  
 
Dwelling 
 
The proposal seeks to retain the existing first floor residential dwelling and convert an 
existing sunroom to a laundry and kitchen with access to a rear terrace.  
 
As discussed previously, the proposal is considered to acceptable with regard to Heritage 
significance and the works will not detract from the existing Heritage item. The proposed first 
floor terrace is sympathetic with the prevailing pattern of development along Alt Street and 
does not result in adverse bulk and scale impacts when viewed from the street. The 
proposed terrace seeks to improve the amenity to the residential dwelling by providing a 
useable area of private open space directly accessible from the living areas which receives 
adequate solar access and ventilation. This is considered to be a positive outcome given the 
limitations of providing private open space at the ground floor of the site.   
 
As such, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to this Part of the IWCDCP 2016 
and recommended for approval. 
 
Hours of operation  
 
The proposed seeks consent for the following hours of operation: 

- Monday to Friday: 8:00am to 6:00pm 
- Saturday: 8:00am to 2:00pm 
- Sunday: No service 

  
The proposed hours are considered acceptable within the context of the site and are unlikely 
to result in adverse impacts to adjoining properties or the public domain.  
 
Parking 
 
As discussed previously, the proposal results in a shortfall of parking however, given the 
scope of the proposed works, context of the site and proximity to public transport networks, 
the shortfall is considered acceptable in this instance and will not result in adverse traffic or 
parking impacts within the locality.  
 
Design and Amenity 
 
The proposed ground floor medical centre has been appropriately designed to minimise 
amenity impacts to adjoining properties and the public domain and will not result in adverse 
noise, light pollution, privacy or overshadowing impacts. The proposed changes have been 
sensitively designed to compliment the existing heritage building and the ground floor 
premises makes a positive contribution to the streetscape and public domain in terms of 
signage, finishes, detailing and retention of original fabric.  
 
Operation / Use of Medical Centre 
Concerns were raised with the applicant regarding the application as originally lodged and 
the ongoing viability and operation of the medical centre with regard to the use and access 
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of the residential dwelling. Changes were requested to ensure that the operation of the 
medical centre including access, would be independent of the residential premises.  
 
Additional information was submitted which responded to Council’s concerns including 
relocating the laundry to the first floor to be used solely by the residential dwelling. However, 
it is still likely that the day-today operation of the medical centre would conflict with the 
access and use of the residential dwelling as the two uses are not completely independent of 
one another as internal stairwells are maintained.  
 
Given the existing layout of the Heritage listed building it is considered that further 
amendments to the internal layout of the building would result in loss of original fabric and 
degradation of the Heritage Item. Furthermore, it is noted that the current owners intend to 
occupy the entire building and that the first floor residence is not intended to be rented out as 
a separate component.  
 
As such, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring the entire building to be 
used as a single occupancy to tie the two uses together,, unless an application is made with 
Council.    
 
Overall, the proposed ground floor medical centre and first floor residential dwelling are 
considered acceptable and satisfy the provisions of the Part of the IWCDCP 2016. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
- Building Certification – Acceptable subject to conditions 
- Development Engineering – Acceptable subject to conditions 
- Health – Acceptable subject to conditions 
- Heritage – Acceptable subject to conditions 
- Waste – Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are are not payable for the proposal given the 
proposal retains the existing commercial ground floor and residential first floor on the site 
and seeks alterations and additions to formalise this arrangement.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.4 of the LEP. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0653 
for alterations and additions to an existing building which includes the fit out and use 
of the ground floor as a medical centre and additions to the first floor residence 
including a terrace at 96 Elizabeth Street ASHFIELD  subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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